1
Vol.:(0123456789)
Scientific Reports |         (2021) 11:9196  | https://doi.org/10.1038/s41598-021-88493-0
Discovery, optimization,
and evaluation of non‑bile acid
FXR/TGR5 dual agonists
Sachiho Miyata1,3*, Yuji Kawashima1,3, Miku Sakai2, Masaya Matsubayashi2,

agonist. Mol. Pharamacol. 78, 617–620 (2010).
	27.	 McMahan, R. H. et al. Bile acid receptor activation modulates hepatic monocyte activity and improves nonalcoholic fatty liver
disease. J. Biol. Chem. 288, 11761–21170 (2013).
	28.	 Miyazaki-Anzai, S., Masuda, M., Levi, M., Keenan, A. L. & Miyazaki, M. Dual activation of the bile acid nuclear receptor FXR and
G-protein-coupled receptor TGR5 protects mice against atherosclerosis. PLoS ONE 9, e108270 (2014).
	29.	 Roth, J. D. et al. INT-767 improves histopathological features in a diet-induced ob/ob mouse model of biopsy-confirmed non-
alcoholic steatohepatitis. World J. Gastroenterol 24, 195–210 (2018).
	30.	 Akwabi-Ameyaw, A. et al. Conformationally constrained farnesoid X receptor (FXR) agonists: Naphthoic acid-based analogs of
GW 4064. Bioorg. Med. Chem. Lett. 18, 4339–4343 (2008).
	31.	 Downes, M. et al. A chemical, genetic, and structural analysis of the nuclear bile acid receptor FXR. Mol. Cell 11, 1079–1092 (2003).
	32.	 Gioiello, A., Rosatelli, E., Nuti, R., Macchiarulo, A. & Pellicciari, R. Patented TGR5 modulators: A review (2006−present). Expert
Opin. Ther. Pat. 22, 1399–1414 (2012).
	33.	 Högenauer, K. et al. G-protein-coupled bile acid receptor 1 (GPBAR1, TGR5) agonists reduce the production of proinflammatory
cytokines and stabilize the alternative macrophage phenotype. J. Med. Chem. 57, 10343–10354 (2014).
	34.	 Arista, L., Högenauer, K., Scmiedeberg, N., Werner, G. & Jaksche H. Heterocyclic Amides for Use as Pharmaceuticals.
WO2007/110237 (2007).
	35.	 Mary, C. et al. Characterization of EDP−305, a highly potent and selective Farnesoid X Receptor agonist, for the treatment of
non-alcoholic steatohepatitis. Int. J. Gastroenterol. 3, 4–16 (2019).
	36.	 https://​indig​obios​cienc​es.​com/​indigo-​kits-​servi​ces/​farne​soid-x-​recep​tor-​fxr-​nr1h4/, Indigo biosciences,Human FXR Reporter
Assay System, 1 x 96-well format assays kit.
	37.	 https://​disco​verx.​com/​home.
	38.	 Nicolaou, K. C. et al. Discovery and optimization of non-steroidal FXR agonists from natural product-like libraries. Org. Biomol.
Chem. 21, 908–920 (2003).
	39.	 Smith. N. D., Govek, S. P. & Nagasawa. J. Y. Farnesoid X Receptor Agonist and Uses Thereof. WO2017/049172 (2017).
	40.	 Smith. N. D., Govek, S. P. & Nagasawa. J. Y. Farnesoid X Receptor Agonist and Uses Thereof. WO2017/049173 (2017).
	41.	 Smith, N. D., Govek, S. P. & Douglas, K. L. Farnesoid X Receptor Agonist and Uses Thereof. WO2017/049176 (2017).
	42.	 Smith, N. D. & Govek S. P. Farnesoid X Receptor Agonist and Uses Thereof. WO2017/049177 (2017).
	43.	 Smith, N. D., Govek, S. P., Nagasawa, J. Y. & Douglas, K. L. Farnesoid X Receptor Agonist and Uses Thereof. WO2018/170165 (2018).
	44.	 Smith, N. D., Govek, S. P. & Nagasawa, J. Y. Farnesoid X Receptor Agonist and Uses Thereof. WO2018/170166. (2018).
	45.	 Smith, N. D., Govek, S. P. & Nagasawa J. Y., Farnesoid X Receptor Agonist and Uses Thereof. WO2018/170167. (2018).
	46.	 Smith, N. D., Govek, S. P., Nagasawa, J. Y. & Lai. A.; Farnesoid X Receptor Agonist and Uses Thereof. WO2018/170173 (2018).
	47.	 Smith, N. D., Govek, S. P., Nagasawa, J. Y, Douglas, K. L, Lai, A. G. Farnesoid X Receptor Agonist and Uses Thereof. WO2018/170182,
20, September (2018).